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I. INTRODUCTION

United Policyholders (“UP”) submits this brief as amicus curiae to

provide a ehort history and context for the Washington Consumer
‘Protection Act and the business of insurance. |

The Washington Consumer Protection Act Was enacted to protect
individual consumers from unfair conduct by businesses mueh larger and
more powerful than they—conduct identical to Stete Farm Insurance
(“State Farm™) and Seattle Service Bureau’s (“Seattle Service”) debt
eellection practices at issue in this cese. Washington State courts are
partieﬁlarly attentive to the Act’s provisions in cases involving the
insurance industry—an industry where unequal bargaining pewer and
contracts of adhesion are a hallmark of the insurer/insured relationship—
and in cases like the one at bar, where deceptiVe conduct by Washington-
based eorporations is affecting people all over the country.

Washington State has a proud history of pro;cecting citizens against
unfair business practices. The bullying tactics at issue here cannot be
permitted to continue, lest our state become “a harbor for [insurance
companies] engaging in unscrupulous practices out of state.” Schnall v.
AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc., 171 Wn.2d 260, 287 (2011) (dissent). United'

Policyholders urges this Court to continue protecting the lawful rights of
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consumers by recognizing the proper scope and application of the
Washington Consumer Protection Act.

IL. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Amici adopt the statement of the Plaintiff.

III. ARGUMENT

A. Washington’s Consumer Protection Laws Have Always
Protected the Rights of Consumers.

When the Washingtbn Jegislature enacted the WCPA in 1961," it
recognized that average éonsumers are vulnerable to businesses’
sophisticated techniques directed at them, and thus consumers are entitled
to statutory protections.” In fact, the WCPA “declare(s] that the purpose '
of this act is to ... protect the public and foster fair and honest

competition.” RCW 19.86.920. The legislative intent to protect

"By 1970, the WCPA was amended to include a private cause of
action. See 1970 Wash. Sess. Laws 202 (codified at RCW § 19.86.090).

% Washington courts have consistently emphasized that the purpose of
the WCPA is to protect consumers as members of the general public.
~ McDonald v. OneWest Bank, FSB, 929 F. Supp. 2d 1079, 1097 (W.D.
Wash. 2013) (“The purpose of the CPA is to protect consumers from
harmful practices[.]”); Peterson v. Kitsap Cmty. Fed. Credit Union, 171
‘Wn. App. 404, 424-25 (2012) (recognizing the purpose is to protect the
public from deceptive business practices and thus should be liberally
construed); Dwyer v. J I Kislak Mortg. Corp., 103 Wn. App. 542, 547-48
(2000) (“The Washington Legislature passed the Consumer Protection Act
for a laudable purpose: to protect Washington citizens from unfair and
deceptive trade and commercial practices.”). Indeed, given the
opportunity to dispense with the public interest requirement, the
Washington Supreme Court chose not to do so.. Hangman Ridge Training
Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co., 105 Wn.2d 778, 788 (1986).

2-
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consumers from unfair business tactics is evident in virtually every section
of the WCPA.?

The legislature also made clear that the WCPA should apply
broadly to fnaximize its effectiveness: “in deciding whether conduct
restrains or monopolizes trade or commerce, . . . determination of the
relevant market or effective area of competition shall not be limited by the
boundaries of the state of Washington. To this end, this act shall be
liberally construed that its beneficial purposes may be served.” 1961
Wash. Sess. Laws Ch. 216 at § 20 (codified at RCW 19.86.920). That is,
“[t]he CPA targets all unfair trade practices either originating from '
Washington businesses or harming Washington cz'tizens’.” Kelley v.
Mz‘crosoﬁ Corp., 251 F.R.D. 544, 553 (W.D. Wash. 2008) (emphasis
added). |

Accordingly, based on the statutory language and subsequent case
law inte@reting it, the WCPA should not be “limited by the state
boundaries:” instead, the WCPA protects the public from al/ unfair and

fraudulent practices that are used by Washington businesses or that harm

3 See, e.g., 1961 Wash. Sess. Laws Ch. 216 at § 5 (codified at RCW
19.86.040) (prohibiting behavior that would lessen competition or tend to
create a monopoly); § 6 (codified at RCW 19.86.060). (prohibiting
acquisitions that would less competition); § 7 (codified at RCW
19.86.070) (prohibiting labor of a human being as a commodity); §§ 8-16
(codified at RCW 19.86.080 — 19.86.115) (empowermg the Attorney
General’s Office to enforce the WCPA).

3.
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Washington consumers. RCW 19.86.920; Kelley, 251 F.R.D. at 553; State
v. Reader’s Digest Ass n, 81 Wn.2a 259, 280 (1972) (rejecting the
argument that the WCPA should be limited to only intrastate commerce
for the same reason).

B. The Wéshington State Consumer Protection Act Shoﬁld be

Applied Broadly to Protect Insurance Consamers in
Particular.

Broad application of the WCPA is particularly important in the
context of insurance transactions due to the inherent vulnerability of
" insurance consumers that underlies the quasi-fiduciary status of insurers,
the broad impact of the insurance industry, and the potential for non-
Washington insurance companies to engage in unethical behavior through
Washington-based agents in efforts to skirt the WCPA.

1. The insurance industry maintains a markedly unequal

power balance between insurance companies and
policyholders.

The power imbalance between consumers and businesses is
particularly apparent in the insurance industry as insurance companies are

both wealthy and politically powerful.4 Wheh the business of insurance

* It is a booming business: the insurance industry’s net premiums
totaled $1.2 trillion in 2008. Global insurance premiums in 2009 were
$4.1 trillion, with the U.S. representing $1.14 trillion of that number.
Insurance companies have the power to influence regulation and influence
state legislatures through their ability to hire lobbyists, make campaign
contributions, and generally flex their muscles, but the question remains as
to what protections are available for insureds?” Constance A.

“
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enters the courtroom, the power struggle is even fufther magnified:
“[i]nsurance companies|’] litigation abilities, when combined with
policyholders’ financial vulnerability and strict enforcement of contract
law, virtually guarantee an insurance company victory against an
aggrieved policyholder. Exploiting policyholders’ financial vulnerability
can be a lucrative business. An insurance company is a financial colossus
with unmatched resources and expertise in insurance coverage litigation.”
Eugene R. Anderson & James J. Fournier, Why Courts Enforce Ins.
Policyholders’ Objectively Reasonable Expectations of Ins. Coverage, 5
Conn. Tns. L.J. 335, 382 (1998).

In addition to its financial and political power, the insurance
industfy relies on adhesion contracts, which contribute to the power.
imbalance. “Insurance contracts are geherally not the result of the typical
bargaining and negotiating processes between roughly equal parties that is
the hallmark of freedom of contract.” 16 Williston on Contracts § 49:15
(4th ed.). Instead, insurance compa.nies have unilateral' control over their
policies and frequently offer a pre-packaged form, creating a true take-it-
ér—leave—it situation. This Court has recognized that insurance companies

are highly advantaged in this way: ‘“The industry knows how to protect

Anastopoulo, Bad Fi aith: Building A House of Straw, Sticks, or Bricks, 42
U. Mem. L. Rev. 687, 690-91 (2012) (internal citations omitted).

-5-
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222

itself and it knows how to write exclusions and conditions.”” Panorama

Vill. Condo. Owners Ass’n Bd. of Dirs. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 144 Wn.2d

130, 141 (2001) (quoting Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co., 113

Wn.2d 869, 887 (1990)).
2. The insurance industry affects almost every cmzen in
the State of Washington.

Washmgton has specifically recogmzed that the state has a
uniquely strong interest in protectmg the public from companies in the
insurance industry under the WCPA® for the additional reasons that
insurance has such a broad impact. Insurance is considered a necessary

part of life’s daily operations; people who seek to drive a vehicle, operate

> See also United Guar. Mortg. Index. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
660 F. Supp. 2d 1163, 1175 n.14 (C.D. Cal. 2009) (“not even ‘line-by-
line’ negotiation by the parties changes the rule [that ambiguities are
resolved against the insurer] if the negotiated lines are ‘adopted verbatim
from standard form policies’ used by the insurer™); Allen v. Prudential Ins.
Co., 67 Wn.2d 845, 854 (1966) (“insurance companies do not stand upon
the same level footing as do individuals in making contracts with each
~ other, and ... an insurance company should not be allowed by its conduct
to mislead an insured to his disadvantage” (internal quotation marks
omitted)).

8- See RCW 48.01.030 (“The business of insurance is one affected by
the public interest, requiring that all persons be actuated by good faith,
abstain from deception, and practice honesty and equity in all insurance
matters. Upon the insurer, the insured, their providers, and their
representatives rest[] the duty of preserving inviolate the integrity of
insurance.”); Salois v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co., 90 Wn.2d 355, 359
(1978) (noting for the first time that “RCW 48.01.030 is a clear
declaration that there is a public interest in the business of insurance and
that it is to be conducted in good faith and free from deception” and
marrying RCW 48.01.030 to the WCPA).

-6-
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businesses, or obtain a home loan, are legally irequired to purchase
insurance. Because of its Broad public impact, the insurance business is
highly regulated in Washington’ and Washington courfs have developed
strict guidelines that require interpreting insurance policies in favor of the
insured.® Indeed, the United States Supreme Court has repeatedly
acknowledged the pubiic interest at stake in protecting policyholders from

insurance companies.” As “Supreme Court Justice Hugo Black stated

TWAC Title 284; RCW 48.01, et seq.

Further, Courts across the country have recognized that there is a
strong state interest in protecting consumers from insurance companies.
Jeffrey E. Thomas, Ins. Law Between Bus. Law & Consumer Law, 58 Am.
J. Comp. L. 353, 353 (2010) (describing each of the fifty states’
“comprehensive and robust system of insurance regulation through
statutes, administrative regulations, and common law rules”).

8 See Capitol Specialty Ins. Corp. v. Beach Eatery & Surf Bar, LLC, 36
F. Supp. 3d 1026, 1033 (E.D. Wash. 2014) (citing Washington common
law cases for proposition that courts resolve ambiguity in insurance
policies in favor of the insured); Holden v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash., 169
Wn.2d 750, 756 (2010) (end banc) (“ambiguity must be construed against
the insurer and in favor of the insured”); McDonald v. State Farm Fire &
Cas. Co, 119 Wn.2d 724, 733 (1992) (ambiguity as to exclusionary
language must be construed against insurance company); George v.
Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash., 106 Wn. App. 430, 439 (2001) (insurance
policies “should be given a fair, reasonable, and sensible construction as
would be given to the contract by the average person purchasing
insurance. . . . Ambiguous insurance clauses should be construed against
the drafter[.]”).

? Cal. State Auto Ass’n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney, 341 U.S. 105,
109-10 (1951); Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin, 328 U.S. 408, 415-16
(1946); Robertson v. Cal., 328 U.S. 440, 447 (1946); Osborn v. Olin, 310
~ U.S. 53, 65 (1940) (“Government has always had a special relation to

7.
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[seventy years ago], ‘Perhaps no modern commercial enterprise directly
affects so many persons in all walks of life as does the insurance business.
Insurance touches the home, the farhily, and the occupation or the business

2933

of almost every person in the United States.”” Constance A. Anastopoulo,
Bad Faith: Building A House of Straw, Sticks, or Bricks,_42 U. Mem. L.
Rev. 687, 690-91 ‘(2012) (internal citatiéns omitted) (quoting United
States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass 'n, 322 U.S. 533, 540 (1944)).
This Court recently applied the WCPA to not just insurance
~ companies but also “deceptive insurance subrogation collection activities”
because of “the broad legislativé mandate that the business of insurance is
. vital to the public interesﬁ, the public policies favoring honest debt
collection, and the statutory mandate to Iiberally construe the CPA in
order to protect thé public from iﬁventive attempts to engage in unfair and

deceptive business practices.” Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash., 166

Wn.2d 27, 55 (Wash. 2009) (emphasis added).'

insurance.”); O’Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 282 U.S.
251,257 (1931).

1% In Panag, the plaintiff brought a class action against the other
motorists’ insurance company, Farmer’s Insurance Company of
Washington (“Farmer’s™), under the WCPA. 166 Wn.2d at 34. Farmer’s
retained a collection agency that sent the plaintiff letters titled “FORMAL
COLLECTION NOTICE” and similar misleading notices threatening
collection, suspension of driver’s license, and litigation costs. Id. at 35.
The Supremie Court held that “[t]he deceptive use of traditional debt
collect methods to induce someone to remand payment of an alleged debt

-8-
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3. Given the protections of the WCPA, Washington State
should not become a safe harbor for abusive insurance
- practices.

Additionally, if the WCPA is not recognized in law to protect
consumers from bad actors er State Farm and Seattle Service, then
Washington State may quickly become a haven for companies engaging in
deceptive and fraudulent practices. Under an unduly narrow read of the
WCPA, insurance and other industries based outside of the State of
Washington and across the country will simply retain subrogation
- collection companies like Seattle Service to engage in hostile and
dishonest techniques to the detriment and harm of consumers nationwide,

knowing that the Washington cgurts will protect them. “If a Washington

| businéss is act‘ing.in an unfair or dishonest way nationwiae, Washington
has a strong interest to address the full, nationwide effecﬁs of that
behavior; Washington should not become a.harbor for businesses

- engaging in unscrupulous practices out of state.” Sc;hnall v. AT&T
'Wireless, Inc., 171 Wn.2d 260, 287 (2011) (Sanders, J. dissent) (citing
Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co., 105 Wn.2d

778,785 (1986))."! Indeed, the District Court for the Western District of

is precisely the kind of ‘inventive’ unfair and deceptive activity the CPA
was intended to reach.” Id. at 49. See also P1.’s Responswe Br. at 14-17-
(déscribing and applying Panag). '

" See also P1.’s Responsive Br. at 13.
-9-
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Washington has acknowledged that out-of-state plaintiffs can bring claims
against Washington companies under the WCPA on this very basis:
“Although Plaintiff is a resident of North Carolina, Plaintiff is not
prohibited from asserting CPA claims against Washington corporations as
a non-resident [because] . . . Washington State has a strong interest in
enforcing its laws against its businesses, lest the state ‘become a harbor for

22

business engaging in unscrupulous practices out \of state.”” Rajagopalan
v. NoteWorld, LLC, 2012 WL 727075, at *5 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2012)
(quoting Schnall, 171 Wn.2d at 287 (Sanders, J. dissent)) (finding
arbitration clause that impaired plaintiffs right to sue defendant under
WCPA as unconscionable); see Peterson v. Gfaoch Assocs. No. 111 Ltd.
P’ship, 2012 WL 254264, at *2 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 26, 2012) (“Upon .
review of the cases, the Court also finds that the CPA recognizes claims
asserted by non-resident consumers against Washington corporate
entities.... Therefore Defendants’ motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ CPA claim

is denied.”). This reasoning applies directly here.

C. Defendants’ Conduct Diréctly and Indirectly Affects
Washington State Insurance Consumers.

This is not a case where neither party has a link to Washington.

Seattle Service Bureau is a Washington corporation.’? In the increasinel
| | Ip gly

2 Compl., Dkt. No. 1, 1.
-10-
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aggressive and urgent letters—misleadingly styled as demand letters for
collection ofé debt—Seattle Service stated that State Farm assigned the
case to Seattle Service’s “office” located in Bothell, Washington. The
plaintiff received multiple letters from Seattle Service stating that she
owed over $9,000. In reality, the plaintiff was not indebted to State
Farm for any amount.'* A Washington corporation instructed the plaintiff
to issue payment to it and provided a Washington address for remittance
of such payment. To hold that the WCPA does not apply against such’
blatantly unfair and aggreésively deceptive conduct by a Washington
corporation is to erode the purpose of the statute.

-Moreover, State Farm and Seattle Service have already targeted
many legitimate, law-abidiﬁg insurance consumers across the country as
potential victims to their aggressive and misleading practices. |

Arizona resident Mr. Marco Gonzalez has never been involved in a
hit-and-run car accident.”> Nonetheless, in a transparent attempt to
mislead him and collect funds, Seattle Service (on behalf of State Farm)

sent Mr. Gonzalez multiple bills for damage associated with a hit-and-run

13 See P1.’s Responsive Br. at 4-9.
" P1.’s Responsive Br. at 8.

B3 Declaration of Marco Gonzalez (“Gonzalez Decl.”), 9 2, 7,
attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

-11-
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vehicle accident.'® These bills were sent on Seattle Service letterhead
bearing a Bothell, Washington address and Seattle area code phone
number.!” In addition to bills, Seattle Service called Mr. Gonzalez about
this “debt”—from a Seaﬁle area code phone number'®*—and repeatedly
threatened to have his license revoked."” Mr. Gonzalez explained that he
was not involved in any kind of Vehiéle>accident on the alleged date of the
hit-and-run and further clarified that the vehicle involved was a different
model year and had a different license plate number.”’ But Seattle Service
continued its aggressive tactics to intimidate and scare Mr. Gonzalez into
paying $2,423.37—thousands of dollars for an accident in which he was
not involved. |

Florida resident Wayne Roddy was on his bicycle When he was
‘struck by a Vvehicle.z.l After State Farm (the driver’s insurance company)
settled the élaim for Mr. Roddy’s injuries and damages, Seattle Service

began sending Mr. Roddy bills similar to those the plaintiff and Mr.

16 1d 994, 5,9-11.
1d

81d 3.

P 1d 979, 11.
2075499,

21 Declaration of Wayne Roddy (“Roddy Decl.”), 4 3, attached hereto
as Exhibit 2. : ' ‘

-12-

007000-10 805212 V1



Gonzalez received—letters that were styled as debt collection notices.*?
These bills were sent on the Seattle Service letterhead With the Bothell,
Washington address and (206) phone number.” Mr. Roddy has received

four letters and multiple voicemails from Seattle Service regarding his

non-payment of this “debt.”?*
Seattle Service also targeted 65-year old Georgia resident Gayle
Linsey. Seattle Service and another collection agency have sent her
multiple written ﬁotices for varying amounts—from $6,224.32, to
-$7,938.87 to $11,227.32.% Like the plaintiff, Mr. Gonzalez, and
Mr. Roddy (and.likeiy thousands éf others), the Seattle Service notice bore
a Bothell, Washington address and (206) area code phone number.*
Seattle Service and the other collection agency have called Ms. Linsey’s
home and business lines multiple times, most recently from a phone

number bearing an Olympia, Washington area code.”” Seattle Service’s -

2 Roddy Decl. 9 5-13.
2 Jd. 99 5-13.
4 Id. 99 5-14.

%3 Declaration of Gayle Linsey (“Linsey Decl.”), 99 4, 12, 15, attached
hereto as Exhibit 3.

26 1d. 9 5.
7 1d. 999, 17.

-13-
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btuing has affected thousands of people across the country, including
over 700 Washington citizens.?®

IvV. CONCLUSION

Creaﬁng blanket immunity for Washington businesses under the
WCPA where an out-of-state plaintiff suffers direct injury would be a
radical departure from the stated ‘purpose of the statute and well-
estaﬁlished precedent.‘ The plain scope of the WCPA extends protection to
those harmed by the conduct of Washington businesses irrespective of the
state in which the injured consumer is domiciled.

For the.se reasons, UP urges this Court to hold that (1) the WCPA
provides for a cause of action for a non-Washingtén plaintiff to sue a
Washington corporation for deceptive condﬁct, and (2) the WCPA
-provides for a cause of action for a non-Washington plaintiff to sue a non-
Washington corporation for the deceptive conduct of its Washington

conduct.

BPpLs Responsive Br. at 9 (citing Declaration of Fuchs, Dkt. 3, at
3-4).

-14-
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I, MARCO GONZALEZ, declare as follows:

L. I am over 21 years of age, am of sound mind and bﬁdy, and
I make this declaration based on my personal knowledge.

2. Iam aresident of Phoenix, Arizona.

3. On Juﬁe 23,2015 at 11:55 p.m., I received a voicemail
message from Roxy Heggenberger at my father’s house. She asked me to
return her call to discuss an incident that I was allegedly involved in with
my car. She provided a return phone number with the area code (206),
which I understand to be an area code assigned to the Seattle, Washington
area. |

4, Oﬁ or about June 26, 2015, I received correspondence in
the mail sent to my home from National Service Bureau, titled “Notice of
Insurance Claim, $2423.37.” Given the format and font, language used,
and content, this correspondence appeared to be a bill, similar to a credit
card bill, instructing me to “detach and return [the] lower portion in the
enclosed envelope” or pay online. A true and correct copy of this bill is
attached hereto as Attachment A.

5. Attachment A states that “STATE FARM INSURANCE
CO. has paid $2423.37 in damages on behalf of their insured and has
assigned this claim to our office to pursue collections againét you.” The

bill stated it was “from a subrogation collector” and was “an attempt to

1.
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collect an Assigned Amount[.]” It claims that the “date of loss” was
February 8, 2105 and in bold capital letters proclaimed ;‘IMMEDIATE
ATTENTION REQUIRED.” | |

6. Attachment A was sent on National Service Bureau
Ietterflead, which bore an address in Bothell, Washington and a phone
number with the area code (206).

7. After receiving this notice from National Service Bureau, I
called my insurance company, Farmer’s Insurance. The Farmer’s
Insurance representative told .me that there was no open claim on my file
from Farmer’s or any other individual or company. -

8. 1 was not involved a hit-and-run incident or any kind of
motor vehicle incident on or about February 8, 2015. In fact, I have never
been involved in a hit—aﬁd—run incident.

9. Oﬁ july 3, 2015 at 4,47 p.m., Roxy Heggenberger again
telephoned me at my home. She stated that I needed to send the National
Service Bureau $2,423.37 for damages in r_elatidn to a hit-and-run
" accident. She stated that if I did not pay this debt, my driver’s license
would be suspended. During this conversation, I gepéatedly told Ms.
Heggenberger that she was calling the wrong person and that I was not
involved in any such incident. Finally, I asked Ms. Heggeﬁberger for the

vehicle year and license plate number that was allegedly involved in this

2-

007000-10 805263 V1



incident—n-either the vehicle year nor license plate number matched any
vehicle I ouffenﬂy or previously have owned. Ms. Heggenberger told me
that she would note this as a “non-payment” and disconnected the
télephone call.

| 10. On or about July 27, 2015, I received a second bill from

National Service Bureau to my home titled “5-DAY NOT TjCIi,”

(emphasis in original). Like Attachment A, given the format and font,
language used, and content, thié correspondence appeared to be a bill, A
true and correct copy of this letter is attached hereto és Attachment B,

11.  Attachment B was from a Mr.. Tuskie at the National
Service Bureau and states:

In most cases your DRIVER’S LICENSE and VEHICLE TAGS
can be suspended or caﬁceled ... If this is the case, and you do not |
respond to this written notice WITHIN 5 BUSINESS DAYS, we may

‘request SUSPENSION OF YOUR DRIVER'’S LICENSE, and also
REMOVAL OF YQUR VEHICLE LICENSE PLATE
.REGISTRATION based on the FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
LAWS of your state. o |

(emphasis in original).

12. Like the first bill I received, Attachment B also s’;ated that \

the letter is “from a subrogation collector and is an attempt to collect an

3
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assigned amount.” It provided that payment programs were available,
“but some voluntary Qf involuntary solution must be achieve(i” It also
prqvided a link for payment: “You may pay your account online at
http://payments.nsbi.net.”

13. Also like Attachment A, Attachment B was sent on
National Service Bureau letterhead, which bore an address in Bothell,
Washington and a phone number with the area code (206).

14.  Thave nof received any further communications from NSB
since July 27, 2015,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United

States that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this Z day of
September 2015, a. _

%EN 4y ﬂtho
Yoo ALt

MARCO GON?&/&/
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NATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, INC,
Bonded Collection Services
18912 North Creek Phwy Suite 205, BOTHELL, WA 98011
(206) 801-0390 (866) 533-0927
Hours of Operation 7am - Spm PST

Claim ID {nformation
NSB ID#: 2517069

06-26-15 RE: STATE FARM INSURANCE CO,  *
CLAINSE 03-600C-047 s

GONZALEZ,MARCO ASSIGNED AMOUNT: $2423,37

3242 E HUBBELL ST DATE OF LOSS; 02-08-15

PHOENIX AZ 85008-2027 Pay online at hitp://payments.nsbinet

NOTICE OF INSURANCE CLAIM, $2423.37
INMEDIATE ATTENTION REQUIRED

Dear GONZALEZ,MARCO,

You have been named as the responsible party by our client STATE FARM INSURANCE CO., for the darmages caused by
you against their insured's property. As of this notice date, STATE FARM INSURANCE CO. has pald $2423.37 in damages
on behalf of their insured and has assigned this claim to our office fo pursue collections against you.

Based on the Financial Responsibility Laws of your state, if the damages were due to the operation of a motor vehicle or if
you were the owner of the vehicle, then any request for claim verification may not prevent possible suspension of your

driver's license and removal of your vehicle license plate registration.

Important Insurance Coverage
If you had insurance coverage on the date of loss, we encourage you o immediately contact our office with your insurance
information so we can file a claim on your behalf. If you did not have insurance coverage on the date of Joss, then remit your
payment in full to our office or call our office at (866) 533-0927 to make payment arrangements.

ROXY HEGGENBERGER
Subrogation Division

: important Notice
This communication is from a subrogation collector. This Is an attempt to collect an Assigned Amount and any information

obtained will be used for that purpose.

*PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR MORE IMPORTANT INFORMATION™

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN LOWER PORTION IN THE ENCLOSED ENVELOPE

UV U IO VUL UHU VIS e gy apusiugfut i anapiemp gt Qul AR H LN LR B SR ac  R s TR S ST P

1 PAYING BYISA, r;man:m,mm [ I\MI:HK A FEPRESS, FiLD outpeLOw

P. 0. Box 1259, Dept. 94367 . _
0aks. PA 1945k WUV‘G"m - Dwererosco

Pay online at http://payments.nsbi.net
NSB (D #; 2517069

Total Amount Assigned: $2423.37

Wl el swss 2 National Service Bureaus Inc.
Tk GONZALEZ-MARCO B.0. Box 747
& EE 3242 E HUBBELL ST : : Bothells WA 9804L-0747

pHOENIx AZ BEDO&—EHE? ”llll!lIll”lll_llll'"l""IIlIllllll""lll]llll"lll"l'lll

[AREHAE RIS L W il . RPN
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P. 0. Box 1259+ Dept. 943L7? NATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, INC.
aks- PA 1445k Bonded Collection Services

- Oak
18912 North Creek Pkwy Suite 205, BOTHELL, WA 98011
O orth sl Py Suite 205 BOTH

Hours of Operation 7am - 5pm PST

’ . 07-27-15
"lhlf'”l”l'll”hlllI'I'"l|"I|”|'||”|'|'I’|“”‘"||‘"'l 94351 -35
e GONZALEZ.MARCO NSB ID #: 2517069
g @ 3242 E HUBBELL ST RE: STATE FARM INSURANCE CO.
& PHOENIX AZ 85008-2927 STATE FARM CLAIM #: 03-600C-047

ASSIGNED AMOUNT: $2423.37
DATE OF LOSS: 02-08-15

5-DAY NOTICE
Dear GONZALEZ:

If this loss was due to your operation of a motor vehicle, and you did not have insurance coverage on the date of the
accident with our client's insured, then you may be in violation of the financial responsibility laws of your state. In most cases
your DRIVER'S LICENSE and VEHICLE TAGS can be suspended or canceled if you are in violation of your particular
state's financial responsibility laws. Insurance is mandatory in most states. If this is the case, and you do not
respond to this written notice WITHIN 5 BUSINESS DAYS, we may request SUSPENSION OF YOUR DRIVER'S
LICENSE, and also REMOVAL OF YOUR VEHICLE LICENSE PLATE REGISTRATION based on the FINANCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY LAWS of your state. ‘ .

If you did not have insurance on the date of this accident and wish to resolve this matter without further action, or there is -
other information we are not aware of, call our office without delay. Payment programs may be available for your particular
situation, but some voluntary of involuntary solution must be achieved.

You may pay your account online at http://payments.nsbi.net.

s+F YOU HAD INSURANCE COVERAGE ON THE DATE OF THE ACCIDENT, PLEASE CALL TOLL
FREE AT 866-533-0927 AT YOUR VERY EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY AND GIVE US THAT
INFORMATION, OR GOMPLETE THE REQUESTED INFORMATION BELOW AND RETURN TO US
AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. THIS WILL IMMEDIATELY STOP ANY EFFORTS THAT WE MAY HAVE
BEGUN TOWARD SUSPENDING YOUR LICENSE AND/OR REGISTRATION.

_YOUR INSURANCE COMPANY:
INSURANCE COMPANY PHONE #:
INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER:
WHO 1S NAMED INSURED(S)?: .
YOUR DAYTIME PHONE: __EVE:

MR. TUSKIE
NATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, INC.

=*|f judgment is required to suspend your license and/or your vehicle license plate registration in your state, we will be
reviewing this case for that possibility after this 5-day period expires.

This communication is from a subrogation collector and is an attempt to collect an assigned amount. Any information '
obtained will be used for that purpose. :

TR E - s
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I, WAYNE RODDY, declare as follows:

1. I am over 21 years of age, am of sotind mind and body, and
I make this declaration based on my personal knowledge.

2. I am a resident of Oakland Park, Florida;

3. On October 16, 2014, I was struck by a vehicle while I was
riding myrbicycle. This incident occuﬁed in Oakland Park, Florida and
the police were on the scene. According to the crash report, the driver Wés
a Florida resident and was insured by State Farm Insurance Company
(“State Farm”). -

4, On or about Noixember 4,2014, State Farm éettled my
claim against their driver for my bodily injuries and damage to my bicycle
in connection with the October 16 incident, Ireceived payment shortly
thereafter. -

3. .On orabout February 3, 2015, I received correspondence
sent to my personal address from National Service Bureau, titled

“NOTICE OF INSURANCE CLAIM, YOU OWE $203.01.” In bold

capital Jetters it proclaimed “IMMEDIATE ATTENTION
REQUIRED”. This corréSpo’ndence appeared to be a bill, similar to a
credit card bill, instructing me to “detach and return [the] lower porcior; in
the eﬁc}osed envelope” or pay online. A true and correct copy of this bill

is attached hereto as Aftachment A.
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6. Attachment A was from a Mr. Tuskie at the National
Service Bureau and states that “STATE FARM INSURANCE CO. has
paid $203.01 in damages on behalf of their insured and has assigned this
claim to our office to pﬁrsue collections against you.” It states that the
“date of loss” was October 16, 2014.” understood thié to mean that State
Farm sought payment by me personally for any daniage done to the
vehicle that struck me on October 16, 2014,

T On or about February 26, 2015, I received correspondence
sent to my personal address from National Service Bureau enclosing “a
copy of the suspension request [NSB’s] office sent to the state requesting
the suspenion [sic] of [my] driver’s license.” A true and correct copy of
this letter is attached hereto as Attachment B.

8. Attachment B was from a Theo Penniman af National
Service Bureau and states that National Service Bureau’s client is State
Farm Insurance Company. It lists the date of loss as October 16, 2014.
Attachment B was sent on National Service Bureau letterhead, which bore
an address in Bothell, Washington and a phone number with the area code
(206), which I understand to be an area code assigned to the Seattle,
Washington area. |

9, On or about March 5, 2015, I received correspondence sent

fo my personal address from National Service Bureau titled “5-DAY

-
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NOTICE” (emphasis in original). Like Attachment A, given the format
and font, language used, and content, this con'espondénce appeared to be a
bill. A true and correct copy of this letter is attached hereto as Attachment
C.

-10. Attachment C was from Theo Penniman at the National
- Service Bureau and states:

In most cases your DRIVER’S LICENSE and VEHICLE TAGS
can be suspended or canceled . . . If Vthis is the case, and you do not |
respond to this written notice WITHIN S BUSINESS DAYS, we may
request SUSPENSION OF YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE, and alsb ‘
REMOVAL OF YOUR VEHICLE LICENSE PLATE
" REGISTRATION based on the FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
LAWS of your state. |

(emphasis in original).

11.  Like Attachment A, Attachment C also stated that the letter |
is “from a Subrogation collector and is an attempt to collect an assigned
amount.” It provided that payment programs were available, “but some
voluntary of involuntary solution must be achieved.” It also provided a
link for payment: “You may pay your account online at

http://payments.nsbi.net.”

1 007000-10 805257 V1




12.  Onor about March 9, 2015, I received correspondence sent
to my personal address fiom Theo Penniman at National Service Bureau.

It instructed me to “Please remit payment to: NATIONAL SERVICE

BUREAU, INC,, PO BOX 747, BOTHELL, WA 98041-0747.” It
enclosed dooumeﬁts relating to the October 16, 2014 incident described in
9 3 above and what I understood to be a bill for repairs done to the vehicle
that struck me. A true and correct cony of ﬁﬁs letter is attached hereto as
Attachment D"
13.  Like Attachment B, Attachment D was sent on National
Service Bureau letterhead, which bore an address in Bothell,.Wastﬁngton
| and a phone number with the area code (206), which I understand to be an
“area code assigngd to the Seattle, Washington area. Tt further represented
that National Service Bureau “are the legal subrogees for the above named
client [State Farm Insurance].” Like Attachmenté A and B, Attachment D
also stated that the letter is “from 2 subrogation collector and is an attempt
to collect an assigned amount.”
14, Over the course of two months, I received multiple
voicemail messages from National Service Bureau referencing my claim
number énd asking nie to: return their calls. Idid not answer the phone

calls because I recognized the (206) area code. The calls came from
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different National Service Bureau representatives at different times of the
day, sometimes multiple times a day and as frequent as every other day.
15. I have not received a voicemail message or lettér from
Natiqnal Service Bureau since late March or early April 2015.
I declale under penalty of pexjury under the laws of the Umted
States that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this /= day of

September 2015, at Oakland Park, Florida,

ﬁ. RODDY / Jc’:'i;\

-5-
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. .
i NATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, INC.
Natlonal Bonded Collection Services
" ) 18912 North Creek Pkwy Suite 205, BOTHELL, WA 98014
- Service Bureau {206) 801-0390 (866) 533-0927
. . ‘ Hours of Qperation 7am - §pm PST

Claim D Information
NSB [Di#t: 2476620

02-03-15 . . RE: STATE FARM INSURANCE CO.
' CLAIM#:. 59-542F-962
RODDY WAYNE B : : ASSIGNED AMOUNT: $203.01
1273 NE 38TH ST APT 7 DATE OF LOSS: 10-18-14
OAKLAND PARK FL 33334.4563 Pay online at hitp://payments.nsbi.net

NOTICE OF INSURANCE CLAIM, YOU QWE $203 01
IMMEDIATE ATTENTION REQUIRED

Dear RODDY WAYNE B,

You have been named as the responsible party by our client STATE FARM INSURANCE CO., for the darmages caused by
you against their insured’s praperty. As of this notice date, STATE FARM INSURANCE CO. has paid $203.01 in damages
on behalf of thelr insured and has assigned this claim to our office to pursue collections against you.

Based on the Financial Responsibility Laws of your state, if the damages were due to the operation of a motor vehicle or if
you were the owner of the vehicle, then any request for claim verification may not pnevem possible suspension of your
driver's licanse and removal of your vehicle license plate registration.

Important Insurance Coverage
ix you had insurance coverage on the date of loss, we encourage you {o immediately contact our ofﬁce with your insurance
information so we can file & claim on your behalf. If you did not have Insurance coverage on the date of fass, then remit your
payment ir full to our office or call our office at (866) 533-0827 to make payment arrangements.

MR. TUSKIE '
Subrogaiion Division ’ g , : &)

Important Notice
This communication is from a subrogation collector. This is an attempt to collect an Asmgned Amount and any information
obtained will be used for that purpose.

~p| FASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR MORE [MPORTANT INFORMATION™

PLEASE DETAGH AND RETURN LOWER F FORTION IN THE ENCGLOSED ENVELOPE

) """""i'?ﬁii"fiié"E's'*?"i?iéiﬁ"’é’s’déf%ﬁé’ﬂﬁﬁ‘éﬁ AMERTEAN EXFAESS BUTOUT BELOW
. 0. Box 1259, Dept. 9u3k? -
ang glegﬁgz 1 Dap RRELY U hvima &5‘- Cnasteniann e
(=3 3 = :

A -

?éyﬂcn!ine at http:/‘/lgé;/ments.nsbi.net
NSB 1D # 2476620

Total Amount Assigned: $203.01

IO L T TR O 1 P O TR T L SR T R T BT National Service Burezus Inc,
; RODDY-UAYNE B A P.O. Box 747 '
1273 NE 38TH ST APT 7 Bothell- WA S80YL-074

AL5R00

GAKLAND PARK FL 3333““‘{5&33 ” Ll‘lii HIHI[ 14 IHHH E xitinggnxix‘ina(u“1!&!%

L L e




*Unless you notify this office within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispuie the validily of this assigned amount
or any portion thereof, this office will assume this assigned amount is valid. If you nolify this office in writing within 30 days
from recelving this notice that you dispute the validity of this assigned amount or any portion thereof, this office will obtain
verification of the assigned amount or obtain a copy of a judgement and mail you a copy of such judgement or verification. If
you request of this office in wriling within 30 days after receiving {his notice will provide you with the name and address of
the original client, if different from the current client.* '

Usted ha sido nombrado como responsable por nuestro estado cliente Stale Fanm Insurance CO., Por los dafios causados
por usled en contra de su propiedad del asegurado. A parlir de esta fecha aviso, Slate Farm insurance CO . Ha pagado $
en conceplo de dafios en nombre de su asegurado y ha asignado este reclamo a nuestra oficina para persegquir colecciones
&1 su contra,

Sobie la base de las leyes de responsabilidad financiera de su estado, si los dafios se debieron 4 (a operacién de un
vehiculo de molor o si usted fuera el propietario del vehiculo | cualquier soliciiud de verificacion reclamacién puede no
prevenir la posible suspension de su licencia de conducir y la eliminacion de su registro de matricula del vehiculo.

Cobertura adicional de Sequros
Si usted tenia una cobertura de seguro en la fecha del sinfestro, le animamaos a ponerse en contacto de inmediato con
nuestra oficina con su informacién de seguro para gue podamos presentar una reclamacion en su nombre. Si usted no tiene
coberfura de seguru en la fecha del sinfestro, entonces remitic &l pago tolal 2 nuestra oficing o ldme g nuestra oficing 4l
(888) 786-0091 para hacer arreglos de pago.

MR. TUSKIE
SR, Division Subrogacién

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Esia comunicacion es de un colecior de Subrogacion y es un intento de cobrar una cantidad atribuida . Cualquier
informacién obtenida se uliliza para ese propésito.

A menos gue usted notifique a esta oficina dentro de los 30 dias después de recibir este aviso que usted disputa la validez
de esta cantidad asignada o cualquier parte del mismo, esta oficina asumira este monto asignado es valido. Si notifica a
esta oficinz por escrito dentro de los 30 dias a partirde la- recapo;on de esta notificacion que usted disputa la validez de esta
canlidad asignada o cualquier parte del mismo, esta oficina sera obtener |a verificacion de la cantidad atribuida u obtener
una copia de la sentencia y le enviara una copia de tal juicio o verificacion. Si usted solicita de esta oficing por escrito
dentro de los 30 dias despuea de recibir estg notmcamon le proporcionara el nombre y la direccion del el cliente original, si
es diferente.
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- NATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, INC.
Bonded Col lection Services
18812 NORTH CREEK PRWY, SUITE 205 BOTHELL WA 98011
PO BOX 747
BOTHELIL WA 88041-0747
(206} 533-0963 {866) 533-0927E20

Fabruyary 26, 2015

RODDY , WAYNE B
1273 WNE 38TH ST APT 7
QAXLAND PARK FIL 33334

RE: Claim no.59-542F-962
Dur client:STATE FARM INSURANCE CD.
Dur File no: 2476620
Date of Loss: 10-16-14
Claim Amount:$§ 203.01

DRIVER’S LICENSE SUSPENSION REQUEST

Dear WAYNE B RODDY,

‘#aelosed ig a copy of the suspension request our office sent to
the state requesting the suspsenion of your driver's license.

- the suspension request is based on the financial responsiblity
laws of your state.

Please contact our subrogation department at B66-533-0927 if you
are interested in resolving this matter.

Sincerely,

THEO PENNIMAN
Subrogation Specialist

This communication is from a debt collector and is an attempt to
tollecdt a debt. Any information obtained will be used for that
purpse.




NATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, INC.
Bonded Coliaction Serviens
18812 NORTH CREEK PXWY, SULTE 205 BOTHELL WA 98011
PO BOX 747
BOTHELL WA 98041-0747
(206) 533-0877 (8Q0) 798-1674

02-26-15

Att: FLORIDA

RE: Claim no.59-542F-962
Cur client:STATE FARM INSURANCE CO.
Tur Flle no: 2476520 o B
Date of Loss: 10-16-14

COPY

Please suspend the driving privileges of the claimant driver
WAYNE B RODDY who is also the claimant registered owner of
the vehicle. Please also suspend the Registration on

WAYNE B RODDY license platre

WAYNE B RODDY struclk STATE FARM INSURANCE CO.

insured STANDRIDGE,FRAN on 10-16-14 and carried no liability
insurance at the time of the accident. The regponsible parties

have failed to pay for the damages caused to STATE FARM INSURANCE CO.
insured’s vehicle and or property. The current balance of

claim is § 203.01.

The drivers license for the responsible party is
and the date of birth is 05-20-61.

Attached are copies of the police report and estimates on
damages.

Sincerely,

THEQ PENNIMAN
Subrogation Specialist
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P. 0. Box 1259y Dept. HY3IR7T ‘ NATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, INC.
Oaks+ PA 1945k . Bonded Collection Services
U0 AR R | 18912 North Creek Pkwy Suite 205, BOTHELL, WA 98011
_ 206-801-0390 866-533-0927
Hours of Opération 7am - 5pm PST

:i“|”|”l’“"p||l!la|hlllllhll(]lnI“:ia“llnlulnlh”un 94551 -53 3

esviye RODDY-WAYNE B NSB ’lD #: 2476620
g [ 1273 NE 38TH ST APT 7 RE: STATE FARM INSURANCE CO.
= a2 QAKLAND PARK FL  33334-%45L3 STATE FARM CLAIM #: 59-542F-962

ASSIGNED AMOUNT: $203.01
DATE OF LOSS: 10-16-14

5-DAY NOTICE

Dear RODDY:

If this loss was due to your operation of a motar vehicle, and you did not have insurance coverage on the date of the
accident with our client's insured, then you may be in violation of the financial responsibility laws of vour stats. In-most cases
youf DRIVER'S LICENSE and VEHICLE TAGS can be suspended or canceled if you are in violation of your parficular
state's financial responsibility laws. Insuranc¢e is mandatory in most states. If this is the case, and you do not
respond to this written notice WITHIN 5 BUSINESS DAYS, we may request SUSPENSION OF YOUR DRIVER'S
LICENSE, and alsoc REMOVAL OF YOUR VEHICLE LICENSE PLATE REGISTRATION based on the FINANClAL
RESPONSIBILITY LAWS of your state.

1f you did not have insurance on the date of this accident and wish to resolve this matter without further action, or there is
other information we are not aware of, call our office without delay. Payment programs-may be available for your particufar
situation, buf some voluntary of mvoluntary solution must be achieved.

You may pay your account online at http:/payments.nsbi.net.

=*E YOU HAD INSURANCE COVERAGE ON THE DATE OF THE ACC!DENT PLEASE CALL TOLL
FREE AT 866-533-0927 AT YOUR VERY EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY AND GIVE US THAT |
INFORMATION, OR COMPLETE THE REQUESTED INFORMATION BELOW AND RETURN TO US
AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. THIS WILL IMMEDIATELY STOP ANY EFFORTS THAT WE MAY HAVE
BEGUN TOWARD SUSPENDING YOUR LICENSE AND/OR REGISTRATION.

YOUR INSURANGCE COMPANY:
INSURANGE COMPANY PHONE i:
. INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER:
WHO IS NAMED INSURED(S)?: ,
YOUR DAYTIME PHONE: EVE:

THEC PENNIMAN
NATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, INC. -

=4(f fjudgment is required to suspend yoﬁr license and/or your vehicle license plate tegistration in your state, we will be
reviewing this case for that possibility after this 5-day period expires.

This commumcatmn is from a subrogation collector and-is an attemipt fo collect an assxgned amount. Any information
obtained will be used for that purpose.

Hllllllllllll&lllﬂlllill\lllimllﬂllill!lhﬂﬂllﬂillli - e



NOTA DE 5 DIAS

Estimado Z NAME

Si esta pérdida se debi a su operacion de un vehiculo, y usted no tierie cobértura de seguro en la fecha del accidente con
nuestro asegurado, entonces usted puede estar EN VIOLACION DE DE LAS LEYES DE RESPONSABILIDAD
FINANCIERA DE SUESTADO. EN LA MAYORIA DE LOS CASOS SU LICENCIA Y PLACAS DE vehiculo puede ser
suspendido o cancelado SI ESTA EN VIOLACION DE LAS LEYES PARTICULAR DE SU ESTADO DE
RESPONSABILIDAD FINANCIERA. E! seguro es abligatorio en muchos Estados. Sl ESTE. ES EL CASO, Y USTED NO
RESPONDE A ESTE AVISO POR ESCRITO dentro de 5 dias, podemos solicitar la suspension de su hcenma Y TAMBIEN
RETIRAR EL REGISTRO DE SU VEHICULO DE PLACAS BASADQ EN LAS LEYES DE RESPONSABILIDAD
FINANCIERA DE SU ESTADO

S! USTED NO TIENE SEGURO EN LA FECHA DE ESTE ACCIDENTE Y DESEA resolver este asunto sin mnguna atcion
adigional, 0 si hay otra informacion que no somos consciente de, LLAME A NUESTRA OFICINA SIN DILACION. Los '
programas de pago puden estar disponibles para su situacion particular, PERO :alguna solucién voluntaria o involuntaria
debe ser alcanzado.

Usted puede pagar su cuents en |a INTERNET EN HTTP//PAYMENTS.NSBIL.NET.

=*3] USTED TUVO LA COBERTURA DEL SEGURO EN LA FECHA DEL ACCIDENTE, POR FAVOR LLAME GRATIS AL
(888) 786-0091 en ta primera oportunidad. Y DENOS esa informacion, a complete la informacion solicitada y enviela 4 la
direccion arriba. ESTE detendra inmediatamente cualquier esfuerzo que tengamos comenzado hacia la suspension de su
licencia y / 0 REGISTRO

Su compafiia aseguradora

SEGURO TELEFOND DE LA COMPARIA #

Namero de la paliza,

" Cual es nombrado ASEGURADO (S)?

TELEFONO DE TIEMPO: DIA

LA NOCHE _
OUR AGENT

NATIONAL. SERVICE BUREAU

=St JUICIO ES NECESARIO PARA suspender su licencia y /0 sy registro de licencia del-vehiculo DE PLACA EN SU
ESTADQ, estaremos revisando este caso para esa pos‘rbiﬁdad después de-5-gue expire el periode.

Esta comunicacion es dé un colector de Subrogacion y és uft intento de cobrar una cantidad atribuida . ‘Cualquier
informacion obtenida se utiliza para ese propdsito.

wee\(EA EL REVERSO PARA MAS INFORMACION IMPORTANTE e«

JUSTO DEL ESTADO ROSENTHAL Cobro-de Deudas Ley de-Practicas La Ley Federal de recoleccion justa de deudas
PRACTICAS exigi que, excepto en circunstancias especiales, los cobradores no pueden comunicarse con usted antes IDE
as 8am O después de las 9PM. NO PUEDE acasarlo mediante amenazas de violencia o ARRESTO O usar lenguaje
obseeno. Los cobfadores ne pueden USAR declaracioties. falsas o engafiosas o Hamarle a su trabajo si saben o tienen
razones para saber que NO PUEDE RECIBIR LLAMADAS personal en el trabajo. Para {a mayor parte, os cobradores na
pueden decirle a otra persona, que no sea su abogado MARIDO O MARIDA sobre su deuda. COLECTORES puedeN
CONTACTAR a ofra persona para confirmar su jocalidad o Imponga una sentencia, PARA MAS INFORMACION SOBRE
LAS ACTIVIDADES cobro de deudas, puede comuricarse con la Comisian Federal de Comercio al 1-877-FTC-HELP o
WWW.FTC.GOV
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National

/| Service Bureau
MARCH 9, 2015
WAYNE B RODDY
1273 NES8TH ST APT 7

OAKLAND PARK, FL. 33334

Description of Loss: PROPERTY DAMAGE
Date of Loss: 10/16/2014

Qur Client: State Fa‘rmlnsﬁrance'
Our Claim#: 2476620
Total Claim; $ 203.01

Please remit payment to:

NATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, INC.
PO BOX 747 _
BOTHELL, WA 88041-0747

We ara the legal subrogees for the above named client. Please reference our claim number on alf
yourcorrespondence, Please feel free 16 contact us for any further information.

Sincerely,
THEO PENNIMAN
Subrogation Specialist

This is a communication from a subrogation collector and is an attempt to.collect an assigned amount.
Any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

The information contained in this facsimile is intended onfy for the use of the individus! or entity naried above. Ifthe reader of this
cover page In not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution of copyirig of this
communication of the information contained in this communicatiob is strictly prohibited. f you Bave received this transmissivn in
errar, please immediately notify us. by telephone ahd return this facsimile to us at the above address.

National Service Bureau Po Box 747 Bothell, WA 98041 - Fax: 888-553-9692 Phone: 866-533-0927




Rask Sclutions (A1) 10/720/2014 4:18:56 Py PACE 27004 Fax Server
498254881

FLORIDA TRAFFIC CRASH REPORT HIGHWAY SAFETY & MOTOR VEHICLES,
SONG TR T OSOUH L T ORM T} Pzt 1 TRAFFIC CRAESH RECORDS

NEIL KIRKIMAN BUILDING, TALLAHASSEE, Fi 39395-0537
Zleckoniz Varsion} ]

| .

1 R it o inpel el A Higmt rs{mhgm" ' HERY Lot nrom Mutrwe
SEOCDIAGAOS PR | 18t S DI EA | e OsrRR ) 1200 AR 12141500187 sasuiTe
GRASH IDENTIFIERS
Uity Tl {11y Ltadel ety GT AR {(’ia&;m Laly ol Crash (IR il Lty = e SopRmaey
®w i 34 T BRTWARD | FURT LAUDERDALE L Yeg TEDLE TP
| ; : [Py =) BLTAFE
timnotScens ] inng Lisdras Nepes Uompleton hczanr ; f Emsgaton KO Uampitnbuct
18 Oca01y Q2014 0,19 ¥es
8412 P PR ’

H

T e i et i+ e

ROADWAY NFOSIATION

N AT ed D Sy et Hoes Fasfnray (€ A3 SinmsT dobisugs 18 Ly ey &3 ’we'sgq:_;t 1
; NE34TH ST [
: ; . i
N Teh vl Tasrdizn EIETH Baarstey VR Sl T Tey €3 % B héfapant &
; ; WE 8T AV |
{Tiozq Sywen HEnier ’ { Tme OVShxider § T UF raatacion
& Loea ) ! : L PUnpeved ] . SR inteesction
CRASH INFORMATION (Cheek 17 Pletutes Taken) 71 ) o
SR Condiins i i Deseraze Rirtees (o0tn. | Boler) Do e M aroes $F T
1 Bayligh T Clwat ; 1y 1 No I4ngle
iFret AR Food Tyoe Pt B B THIRY Hamd vt e T A EeE T g e e p——
‘ 1 1 81 Readway ] s 1NonJuncton
TRAEE LA R e s T Loty St sianr s mree SO L i snees ot
1 Nera .
el N DT ey — Santtibiting Circumsimgens T svemrrrean Corsinbagng I, et Lrdranment
i THong - N
Aidvie Joia Rp te TRl 1 WOTk i Tyyur COWR Tone TeXTHES TG, Toor ]lziw EHlCnrest 7 7e9r- Jons
p $Hs :
§ ,,,,, [ E, R by kit i e i+t o v S i i e N s e e e o S
VEHICLE (Cheek ¥ Commerclal — X
vehezn fotic detvee T “Hiierd iy [Ven Loense Nombor TS ey Eipn Femuauent Heg Vi
T 1 Vahicl in Tronapent TRe | FL Fiows20i4 e 03526
Yoz Mga ]},.Jmi:i Sl “aor Satery ol Uinage Esl Damage | fowsd Doe 16 Damsge | Veludle Nemoued. By SHNY G
213 FARD | g 40 WH . Fuhelional ) 590 No : OWNER . 1
suarce Cotnpany : Tenrdnce Policy Mober
STATE FARM
Meity of Vidpee L o7 5 o TBukewysr Tewrert Address [NuitbEr and Siepl} Cdy g Slate - op Goge
FRAN ¢ . i MARGATE FL A5083
g‘;ndur Dty Muelice [&iate }Rog Ladeee | Purmanon] Rey. [VIN ’ N MY T Lagh AW
N i . X . ;
]{mﬁur Lzres Merilar Iﬁllut«.- iHey Laprew  Pumraon Bag, (VIR ) [¥eer Maku Longlly Adics
wa i 1 ] N . e i
Yeluda Eradan MR Shea Fued, Tiguway o i Al'Lsl Siced. TPoold Spetd” [Tt Cangs
Travehny, i Esst ’ RE 9374 &7 ) 2 2
CAIV Canlguratan ) T [Cago Body Tree At Of Wbed S I T Demaged A
Comm GVINRTICWH Traler Typs (rster oned Traller Typs {leailer vio} o EAR| ‘ = 3 Lol SRR B S ,"/ A Wrstanaings
‘@'(‘sﬁm }Jvi p TEDwan [ LT T a IROvemm
o e s e v o W - i A 2 Winhhisis .. 20.Windetleld
Raz, M Rald R3] ]‘Nuume.-r F-lsss WIEIRINT®] o= 21, Tktee W EITIRT| o ai.Traer
Meolor Garier Nama ) 7 US QT Number )
i I
Malor Catior Acroes i j Tty 2ind Siade I Lade Fhond (Jamzer ]
G ur LU [Vl ik Doy T1e ] \’ﬁlyn:éuh\;]nt’l;.{ww) LAyt o T Lovenfitiy WnI UsE Spimaat] Bl wlMY
1 Passengar Cap { e | 1Mo 1 N Speciaf Funetian
Vehicle Miuneuser ALty [ talioway - ;zHoaJmf.t Craty  fHcatway QGrenent Mot [taripid Lven NostE seodll Conn] Golo
3 Turhiing Leit 1 Two-Way, Nt Dividog | 1 Leval 1 Straight zﬁnﬂisiaré&ﬂh NonFised | 11 Pedalpyoln
i ert H
) : . R : |
Teatlic Comienl Deviee For The vekide ;Fmaﬁi-) Serpicnce of Evenia ‘|Sesond {7} Seguence of Evends  TIR0e (%) Sequdnae of Fvantg FOURTE 1] SPqURnes o1 Ferts
& Stop Sipn 2Tufision with Non-Fived' .
v : Dbjacy
L 1 Petlaleyoles
PERSON HEGORD
Versond Toertien ) Vaticin 2T [l B RETEE>T
1 1 Grivag 1 FRANY £ HNow1038 ,
PO SR Uiy T T S D Con
HanGaTE Fl i o
v T = T Tk BIRey P, Cog "iendy Sovery T
: i -+ &EOpdrator o 1 Not Ejactod
EENIGE suaiicdy ¥}

" L T [y the A, wapy oblaiog Tough BuyUost ey,
1001428320 IIWPST V1P Recrived 1073012014 4-15 55 PM {Rastern ’Ba‘,'lfght Time] y i




S (AL I0SI0/2524 £:185:.58 B PAGE 37004 Fax Sexver

Smiution
4838254881
e . Urvesey Date sl Huepot foptss? Aguynyy Hopul Nambar ] JiStn/ Gm;fi i-(::puﬂ Nurtber
18062014 04.05 Py i 18/0c V2014 04:08" Pul JZiwn18Ed 84403178
[RESStoesy G pen TErEST Toprmyed Vel 1hn Fre Praincan TSRNN [neaton Gant  [Sean [BETEn TEy Sy Chaahen Ofer
3 a’\-:ru__‘-'*‘: Bt Lz: Bl 2 MNet Degloyed 2 #4b Hedmas 3 Hat Appitestie Attt 1 Front '
Trvers Arizrs At VS o1 hredl Aeerid “Oeer ar e B ot GO
1 HIOY Disiracted 1 Vision Noi Obseurad
[ T e P X Em dourthy | Drlwirs Cowdn o 43 Tope @l Srash
1 &pperanty Nammal
Sosporiad Sholie Lo Aol Tt Bl AL Scioeciet] Grgt TSR TER T Then o ey Tepe g T
1 Mo ; ; | iNa : !
SO ol | AR £ e Lt G pos TNy ———: TERER Tt ALt Loy gy Lt T -
1 8ot Trargporea . ;
FERSGN BECORD
R gme Ddmghion e o o
[ 2 Mon-lvtorist ;r:ml'scw AS RODDY .
‘/”ill.'-f‘i:‘.vﬁ N N T T ™ o -
1273 NE 3BTH ST ? OﬁKLAHD PARK
S DIy Caoa il et Flom Tt Aod G F e I Crash wa WESIGAS] L sGailiom &l Trnm o el
I Bicychvt 2 Waifing fo Cross Ruadway . ! . Aintassection - Cthar
JhRay RRUnsl Achosn itk (il (Mo Mot ant Aol CRiaudinng, (STAAAY Rt Miontd Saiiy Luegarteid s G Flams Mudrsd YalCly Lo oLty
) 77 Dther EXplain in Nareative . 2 Helmat ;
Vestmalad daddi s (AR Ol Toind (Al s 1aeT ¢ MR ARG Lol Aol TURT Yamveoid L Ly Uy Tovion gun.g fust typn Ty Touf Roeedt
; i 1¥Ho ;
: N : i :
[Ty s A} Xy fmmn ac ity HAS g Pumier Wizl Faedly Vrargponod 19
' |
MERRATIVE
NEEICLET VAS E&ST (8] NE 341H &1 51 E BICYCLST W ADING WEST O ME 3411 51 SI0PPE P
ToR VE AND THE ECYCLIST WAS GDING STRAIGHT, VEHICLE 1 CF&B@ED

THRE iGH AT o NORTH ON NE TH 40
,‘{."ULHA}W‘ emé CLEAE: -si-o: SECAN 70 HARE A LEET AN DIONT SEx m%gaf'gxyéﬁaur% vrlﬁs g:TvaE s@?%‘f&ﬁﬁ%@ SR sﬁgﬁﬁg é*u%%vsﬂgs

HE TRAFEIC Af SHE T £ : YCLE (t]N

AL i THERE FIZST. THE BICYCLIST AD\’&SEBHEWASS“OP?"D AT THE STOR SIGN YZAITNG FQR %

2 Fnte 3 TF CROﬁ IME INTERGECTION TO CONTIMUE WEST AND BELIEVES HE HAD THE RHZHT OF WAY BECALIGE SR‘WAS
TURKING THE BICVCIIBY HAD A SCHAPE O NIS RIGHT KNEE SUT BEFUSED MO HECICALATIENTON, THE BKE WAS UNDER THE VEHICLE AND APPEARED TQ
BE SUSHED ASEROMIC Ly % T D HE RORTM BEFGRE SHE STOROED £ 7 ISSUE A
THERE WERE 3G YATHESSES ANE S ONELICTNG SFOB S BETWEEN TE IO PARTIES INVOLVED, 501 WAS LNABLE YO DETERRINE FAULT. BOTH PARGES

'é%‘a?fr’ly“éléf RE THERE FIRST AND HAD TH(—. RIGHTOF WAY THE BIKE HAD TWO BENT REAS SO HE AND THE BIKE WElRE S RANSPORTEL TO HS RESIDENCE

REPORTING GFFICER ) .

Gitladze 3 Foaw ars Maras ) ) |Depairiery - Type of Gegarmne
tazos T. BROWHN ! BROWARD COUNTY SRERIEFS OERGE 50

auts By Ciras b

v kb ay

- nr # it
1001425320304 WPSHYIPZ Rectlved 1012012014 4165 P [Eastern Dﬁ}dlght ﬂma}m "




Rzsk Bolutions {al)

198254861

10/20/2014 1:18:568 PM DAGE

47004 Fax Berver

Ll ol Crash

PHOEL14 0405 Fa

Mahg u:! Higrgs
: 1 OetR0I 53,05 Py

Htvd Aguny Figngl Bhanilgr
24l

T Crsnt Rigiart Mcasmioes
4403378

Bksat el

106142032039 5WRAREYIR2 Renaivad ¥02812614 4:16°56 PM [istern Daylight Timeg:

2t

S

NE 8TH Ay

NE 8TH AV

Pamp i of 3

ME 34TH 8T

Drawing Mot Te Soars,

Tlc.al oy uhiatned Sl BoyOrash com




AutoNation Collision Center Margate Warkfife 102 d04(3edy
5355 NW 24TH STREET, MARGATE, FL 33063
Phone: (954) 545-6332
FAX: (954) 917-1941

Supplement of Record 2 with Summary

Customer RAN Jobr Numbert 183701
Writien By: Marig Pudiilo, 10/30/2014 5:20:09 pM
Adjpusier: Express Team A, (855)341-B184 Day
Insured: .- “RAN Rooy 2 Claim 39-542F-36201

T of Loss; Cotlislon
Paint of Impact: 12 Frant

Crwmer:

Datg of osst,

1071672014 4:05:00 AM

Daysto Repairs o

Inspection Location:
AutoNation Cofhslon Center Margaté

5355 NV 24TH STREET

Insurance Coripany:
STATE FARM, INSURANCE COMPANIES |

MARGATE, L 33053
Repair Facility
(954) 545-6332 Day
Vehidle Drap-OfF Date:  10/26/2014¢ Promiise Date:’ 10/31/2014 Repair Start Date: 10/28/2614
Repair Complétion Date;  10/30/2014 Vehicle Pick Up/Retery  10/30/2014
’ Date;
VEHICLE
Year: 2013 Body Style: 4D SED VI 1203528 Mieageln: - 8534
Make: FORD Engine: 4-LBL-FL Licenise: Mileage Out:
Model: FIESTA 5B Proghiction Date: 272013 sete: R Yehidle Ouz 1073172014
Color:  WHITE Ink: GREY Conditiors: Job#: 183701
TRANSMISSION . BRAKES ‘EM Radio Console/Storage’
Automatic Transmission Power Brakes Stereg Intermittent Wipers
Traction Controt Anti-Lock Brakes (4) Search/Séek EXTERIOR
SEATS GLASE 0 Player Pewer Mirrars
Bucket Sears Tinted Gliss INTERIOR Dual Mirrors
Cloth Seats Rear Defogger Power Lecks Keyless Entry
STEERING Power Windows Air Conditianing PAINT
Pawer Steering WHEELS Cruise Cofitrof Clear Coal Paint
Tilt Whee! Styled Stéel Wheels Driver Alr Bag
Telescopic Whesl RADIO Passenger Air Bag
Steering Whes! Controls AM Radia front Side Impact Air Bags
1073072014 5:20:08 BM 036694 : . Page 1



Supplement of Record 2 with Summary »

Custorner: FRAN Job Mumber: 183701
Vehicle: 2013 FORD FIESTA SE 4D SED 4-1.6L-FTF WHITE
Line Oper Description Part Number Qty  Extended Lakor Faink
. Price §
L FRONT BUMPER
501 OJH fioit bumper 20
3 501 Repl Bumper caver AEBZI7DYS7ARPTM - i 551,19 Ingl, 26
Hote: RECOND COVER NOT INS QUALITY
<01 Add for Clear Coat . 14
5 ' Repl Bumper grifle wjo fuef ecenmy CEBZ8200MA i 112.G7 Inch.
pkg. wio Titanium
& R&I' RT End cover w/a supplementai Incl.
park famps black
7 RBI LT End cover w/o supplemantal Incl,
paik t3mps black
# Subl  Flex Additive i 4.67
I Subl  Hazardous Waste Remioval 1 3.27
g # 502 ik FINAL BILL DTP ON FILE %+ 1
it & 502 5 CLEAN FOR DELIVERY #%# ‘ 1
SUBYOTALS 671,11 2.0 25
NOTES
Prior Damage Notes:
MISC SCRATCHES, CHIPS EXTERIOR SURFACE...SFE PHOTDRS
ESTIMATE TOTALS v ‘
Category , o Basis Rate Cost's
Parts v ) 67111
Parts Discount $ 663.17 =100 % -66.32
Bady Labor 2Z0hs @ $ 3927 fhr 78.54
Paint Laboi iGhs @ $39.27 fhr 14137
Paint Supplles 36hts @ % 20,57 fhr 74.05
Subtotal ' ‘ 898,75
Sales Tax $89875 @ 6.0000 % 53.93
Grand Taots] g952.68
Dedugtible 250,00
CUSTOMER PAY 250.00
INSURANCE PAY 70268

Registar online o check the statis.of your'élaim and stay connected with State Fam
angd select Check the Status of a Claim. you are alfkady registered, thank youl

168/30/2014 5:20:09 pM

036694

®. 70 register, go to h -/ . statefarm, cam/

Not available in New Maxico,

Page 2



'Supplemmt of Record 2 with Summary

Custormer: . FRAN : Job Mumibier: 183701
Vehicle: 2013 FORD FIESTA $E 4D 5ED 4-1.6L-F1 WHITE
SUPPLEMENT SUMMARY
Ling Cper Description _ Part Number Gty Extended Labor Pafnt
. Prive %
Atded Ttemy . :
0 # 502 ok EINAL BILL DTP ON FILE »~% I
I# 502 Fek CLEAN FOR DELIVERY #4 ‘ 1
SUBTOTALS 0.00 0.0 4.0
TOTALS SUMMARY v
Latapory Basis . ... Bake Lost $
farts ' 0.00
Subtatal | 0.0
CUMULATIVE EFFECTS OF SUPP—LEMENT‘(S)
Estimate 867,89 Maria Pucio
Supplement S01- 84,79  Maria Pudillo
Subplernent 502 B.00  Matid Pucillo
—
Job Totaj: 1 952.68
CUSTOMER PAY: & 250,00
INSURANCE PAY: $ 70268

The above is an estimate based on ouf Inspection and does not cover additional parts or labor which may be required
after the work has been started, Occasionally, after wark has started, worn, broken or damaged parts ate discovered

which are not evident on jaftial Inspection. Quotations on parts and labor are current and subject to charge,

PM

036694

Page 3




Supplement of Record 2 with Summary

Customaer: FRAN ' Job Number: 1837¢31
Vehidle: 2013 FORD FIESTA SE 4D 5ED 421 8L-F1 WHITE

ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY AND WITH INTENT TO INIURE, DEFRAUD, DR DECEIVE ANY INSURER FILES A
STATEMENT OF CLAIM OR AN APPLICATION CONTAINING ANY FALSE, INCOMPLETE, OR MISLEADING
INFORMATION TS GUILTY OF A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE(FLORIDA STATUTES TITLE XLVL, CHAPTER
817.234}. FAILURE TO USE THE INSURANCE FROCEEDS 1 ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECURTTY AGREEMENT AF
ARY, COULD BE A VIQLATION OF 8, B12.014, FLORIDA ST, ATUTES, IF YOU HAVE Ay QUESTIONS, CONTACT YOUR

CHARGE FOR NEW TIRES OR A NEW OR REMANUFACTURED LEAD-ACID BATTERY 1S INCLUDED O THES
ESTIMATE, PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING: A $1.00 FEE FOR EACH NEW MOTOR VEHICLE TIRE $OLD AT RETAILL T

NEW OR REMANUFACTURED |EAD-ACTD BATTERY SOLD AT RETAIL 1S IMPOSED 0N ANY PERSON ENGAGING TN
THE BUSINESS OF MAKING RETAIL SALES OF NEW OR REMANUFACTURED LEAD-ACID BATTERIES WiTHIN THE
STATE OF FLORIDA. FLORIDA STATUTES TITLE XKIX 4037185,

10/30/2014 5:30:08-#M 036694 Page 4



_ _ .Supplement of Record 2 with Sum'ma‘ry »
FRAN

Customeap-

vehicke dea!ehshfps. OFT OEM or ALT OEM parts may reflect some Specifiz, special, or unigue Pricing or discount.
OPT OEM pr ALT OEM parts may inchude "Blemished” Parts provided hy QEM's through ogwm vehice dealersh:‘ps.
Asterisk {*) or Double Asterisk (%%} Inclicates that the parts and/or fabor inforraation Rrovider by MOTOR may have
been modifieg O may have rome from an alternate data source. Tlide Sige (~) ftams Indicate MOTOR Kob-Tncluded

Bome 2015 vehicles contajy minar changes from the pravieus Year. For those vehicles, frior to 'eCeVing updated
data from tha vehicle manufacturey, labor ang parts data from the Previous vear Mmay be used. The CCC onE
estimator Hay 5 tomplete sk of applicable vehicles, Parts numbers ang prices should e confirmed with the local
dealership,

The following is a jist of additiona abbreviations or symbuols that may be used o describe work to be done or patts ty
be repaired or feplaced: -

SYMBOLS FOLLOWING PART PRICE:

m=MOTOR Mechanica component, $=MOTOR Siructyraf comporient, =Miscallaneoug Taxed charge Eategory.
X=Misceﬂanenus Norn-Taxed charge category.

SYMBOLS FOLLOWING LABDR; '
D=Diagnostic labar category. E=Elactrieal Iabor category. F=Frame labar categary, ‘G=Glasg labay categry,
M=Mechanica] labor category. S=Structyral fabor category, {numibergy 1 through 4=User Defined Lapor Catagories,
OTHER SYMBOLS ARD ASBRE\&ATIONS’:

Adj.=Adjacens. Algn.=Align. ALU=Alumingm, AM:AFtsrmarﬁaet Bart. Blnd=Riang, BOR=Boron stegl,
CAPA=Certifien Automotive Parte Assotiation, D&RaDisc'annect and Reconpect, HES=High Strength Stesy,
HYDzHydmfﬁnnéd Steel, I’nc!.,r-l‘nduded.. LKQ=Like Kind and Quaﬁty., LTelef MAG=M'agnesium. NohnAdj:—*Nan
Adjacent, NSF=NsF Internationat Certified pags. O/H=0varhay;, er*=Quantib/. Refn=Refinish, Repﬁ;:‘RepEace.
R&I=Remove and Insta), R&R =Femuye and Replace, Rpr=Repair. FT=Righ. SAsaésanndhe’d Stag|,
Sect=Section. Subl=Sybist, UHS={iltra High Strength Stee, N=Note(s} assaciated with the estimate lipe,

CCC ong Estimating - A product of cop Informatian Services Inc.,

The follawing is 3 fist of abbreviations that may be used in coe ONE Estimating that are not part of the MGTOR
CRASH ESTIMATING GUIDE:
BAR=Byteay of Altomotive. Repair, EPA:Ehvi‘ronmental Protection Agency. NHTSA= National H;’gh'way
Transportation arid Safety Administration, PDR=Paintiass Dent Repar, VIN=Vehigla Identificativy Number,
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SANDRA C. THORNELL,

Respondent,

V.

SEATTLE SERVICE BUREAU, INC., d/b/a NATIONAL SERVICE
BUREAU, INC., and STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE

INSURANCE COMPANY,
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Steve' W. Berman (WSBA #12536)
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Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United
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OF COUNSEL

Amy Bach (CA 142029)
Daniel Wade (CA 296958)

- United Policyholders

381 Bush Street, 8" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Amy.Bach uphelp.org
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. | I, GAYLE LINSEY, declare as follows:

1. [ am 65 years of age, am of sound mind and body, and I
make this declaration based on my personal knowledge.

2. Tama resident of Atlanta, Georgia.

3. On or about March 6, 2015, my son Stephen Linsey
received correspondence in the mail from National Service Bureau, titled
" “NOTICE OF INSURANCE CLAIM, YOU OWE $7938.87.” It is
addressed to my son and me. My son showed me fhis letter on March 7,
2015. Given the format and font, language‘used, and content, this
correspondence aﬁpeared to be a bill, similar to a credit cérd bill,
instructing me to “detach and return [the] lower portion in the enclosed
envelope™ to an address in 'Bothell, Washington, or pay online. A true and
correct copy of this bill is a’;tached hereto as Attachment A.

| 4. Attachment A states that “STATE FARM INSURANCE
‘CO.‘ ﬁas paid $7938.87in damages on behalf of their insured and has
assigned this cléim to our ofﬁce to pursue collections against you.” The
bill stated it was “from a subrogation collector” and was “an attempt to
collect an Assigned Amount{.]” It claims that the “date of loss” was
December 4,} 2014 and in bold capital letters proclaims “IMMEDIATE

ATTENTION REQUIRED.”

007000-10 805254 V1



5. Attachment A provides.a return address to National Service
Bureau, Inc. of Bothell, Washington and the phone number (206) 801- -
~0390. I understand the area code (206) is an area code assignéd to the‘
Seattle, Washington area.

6. Neithér my son nor I have been in a vehicle accident on or
éround December 4, 2014. Neither my son’s insurance company nor my ‘
insurance company has notified us of any claims against our insurance
policies.

7. Onor about February 18, 2015, my sonreceived
correspondence in the mail addressed to me from Vengroff Williams, Inc.,
titled “VALIDATION NOTICE?” on behalf of State Farm-Birmingham-
Auto. My son showed me this letter. Given the format and font, language
used, and content, this correspondence appearéd to be a bill for $6,224.‘32
due on February 18, .2015 . It provided instructions for paying over the
phone or online. A true and correct copy of this bill is attached hereto as
Attachment B.

8. \Attachment B was from a Mariann Mullins and states that
Vengroff Williaﬁs, Inc. was “engaged by the above insurance company to
recover the sums paid to their insured as a result of the damages caused byv .

your alleged negligence” and that any failure to “dispute the validity of the

007000-10 805254 V1



debt or any portion thereof” would result in the company “assum[ing[ the
debt to be valid.” Attachment B used the reference number 5838966.
9. 1 have received mﬁltiple phone calls to my home and cell
phones from representatives from National Service Bureau (“NSB”) .and
Vengroff Williams, including on the follox;ving dates and times:
e March 18,2015 at 5:15 p.m. from phone number (678) 310-
2906; | |

e March 20, 2015 at 5:24 p.m. from phone number (678) 310-
2926;

e March 23,2015 at 8:02 p-m. from phone number (678) 3 10-
2926;

e March 26, 2015 at 5:05 p.m. from phone number (678) 310-
2926, |

e June 3, 2015 at 12:30 p.m. from Sheila Dobbins at Vengraff
Williams from a phone.number with an areé code (808) to my
cell phone; and

e August 12 at 8:51 p.m. from phone number (678) 310-2861.

10.  1spoke with representatives each time that I received one
_ of the phone calls described in § 9 above. In each phone call, the
representative would ask for Stephen Linsey and I would tell them that

they had the wrong telephone number and that Mr. Linsey did not live
3-
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there. I would tell the representatives that called that if they left their
name and phone number, someone would get back to him or her. At least
once, a male representative told me that he was not allowed to tell me his
name. In each conversation, the representative would tell me that my
license could be suspended and my credit score could be adversely
affected if I did not pay the debt, and that the debt Was associated with a
hit-and-run accident. |

11. During the August 12 phone call, they said maybe they had
the wrong person but did not have the wrong phone number.

12. | From one of the phone calls described above, I'spoke toa
male representative from the National Service Bureau, He stated that
State Farm Insurance Company hired NSB to collect a debt from me and .
that he worked for the NSB. He threatened to haveAmy license suspended
if I did not pay NSB the amount of $7,938.87. ]juring this conversation,
the representative claimed that the debt was in connection with a hit-and-
run vehicle accident involviﬁg my son and me and that our names were on
a police report about the incident, and, then provided a license plate
number for the vehicle at issue. Ido not know for sure if that license plate
number matches my son’s vehicle. The representativé then told me to
give either give him the name of my insurance company or that I could

call the insurance company myself. I explained that neither of us was in

4-
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any kind of vehicle accident and refused to provide him the name of my
insurance company. |

'1‘3. On or about April 1, 2015, I sent correspondence to State
* Farm and NSB disputing their claim that T owed $7,938.87. I signed this
letter on behalf of my son and me. A true and correct copy of this letter is
attached hereto as Attachment C.

14. - On or around early May, | eniolled in a credit monitoring
program, at my expense, to notify me of changes to my credit report and
score, including the reporting of any debt.

15. On or about May 5, 2015, I received correspondence in the
mail sent to my home from Vengroff Williams, Inc. on behalf of State
F arm—Birmingham-Auto and addressed to my son. Like the Attachment
B, given the formaf and font, language used, and content, this ,
correspondence appeared to be a bill for $11,227.32. It provided
instructions for paying over the phone or pnline. A true and correct copy
of this bill is attached hereto as Attachment D.

16.  Attachment D was from a Mariann Mullins and states that
Vengroff Williams, Inc. was “engaged to represent the insurance carrier of |
an individual with whom you had an accident. This letter is an éﬁempt to
recover payments by this carrier that are deemed to be your responsibility.

As aresult of our client’s investigatibn it has been determined that you,

-5-
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e understood both of rhese vmcemaﬂs to be in rela‘aon to the debfcoﬂecﬁon":

stated that 1’: Was an a‘i:tempt to rec cr money owed detenmned by thei‘

Fmancial Responsiblhty Law It ﬁm;hef

- ,of t’he clalm 1s now due in our ofﬁce ” AttachmentD used '

g muinber 583 8966

o , 17 On August 17 9015 I receweda pomon of-'a omemaﬂ on _

L my home phone :Erom a woman threatemng 1egal acﬂon I recewed a

: 'sm:nlar vmcemaﬁ prewously but do not reca]l apprommately when 1

e efforts by NSB and Venoroff Wﬂllams The vomemaﬂ mstructed me to

- ,_»-céu_ .pﬁa@;e’ﬁlﬁnbéf(a sb)_ 8‘0’-7;5:%5'5;1' I'Eﬁhaéfs@&:;hﬁf arei -cg;&éféébj*ié
o a351 oned fo the Olympla, Washmg.ton area | f
S 18 These phone calls and Ieﬁers have been Very

L and emohona]ly difficult for me, parttculaﬂv because I am deahng wx’rh

' the reoent passmg of my mother o

'f-’parjmv under the laws of the . mted |

B Srates that the foreoomg IS true and correct Execllted ﬂns ;l day of RN

"'_ijeptember 2015 atSe&&l&%s{mgtoﬁ H’H 6&

T ‘GAYLE LINSEW |
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RECEIVED B3/28/2815 1B: 54 2824532153

BAILEY & GLASSER
Mar.28.2015 065:14 BM GAYLE

6787160326 PAGE. 1/

Service Bureau (208} 804-D395 (866) 633-0027

2

BT - NATIONAL BERVIGE BUREAU, ING.
: Natlona . Bondad Collaction Sarvicag
' ' ' 18912 North Cresk Phwy Suite 206, BOTHELL, WA 98011

Hours of Opsration 78m - 6pm PST

: faliy 1D Informdion .
ng‘ 'Df&; 2483038
- RE: §TATE FARM INSURANGE CO,
CLAIME: 11-5L43-812
AGSIGNED AMOUNT: 57038,87
DATE OF LOSS: 12:04-14
Pay onling at httpifpayments.nsbl.net

Pleoes, Lovicd —
03-08-16 | mo.'uh W W\ \Amw)

LINSEY ,GAYLE

LINSEY,STEPHEN | gbl~0bb

5585 RENAISSANCE CIR

ATLANTA GA 303497834 -«@M/daf Wﬁ "

. T C{HiEniATE ATTENTION REQUIRED

Dear LINSEY,GAYLE,

You have basn narmed as the respansible parly by ourciient STATE FARM INSURANGE GO, for the dameages caused by
1 you against thelr Insured's property. As of this notlce daie, STATE FARM INSURANCE CO. has pald $7938.87 In damages
on behalf of thelr insured and hae assigned this claim te our efflos-to purste coliections agamst you,

Baged-on lhe Financlal Responsibiiity Laws of your state, If the damages were due to the aperatfon of a motor vehicle or If
you wore the owner of the vahlole, then any request far clalm verfication may not prevent possible suspehsion of your
drivers lice’nsqéﬁc‘f rernaval of your vehlels llcanse plate reglstration,

Iinportant Insurance Goveragé
If you had ihsurance coverage on the date of loss, we encourago ynl to Imuedlately contact our office with your insurance
information so we can file a claim on your behalf. 17 you diel nat have Insurance coverage on the date of (vss, then remit your
payment In fulf to our offlce or call our office at (886) 533-0927 1o make payment arrangements.

MR, TUSKIE
Subrogation Division

Impaortant Notlca : .
This comrunloation Is front a subrogatior oollector. This is an attempt to collect an Asslgned Amount and any information
obtalned will be used for that putpose,

P EASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR MORE !MPORTANT INFORMATIONY*

T L TR sR R aeURN CWER FORTIBN R TE ENGLose0 BNVELORE T T C T
[ R 6 103, A TEEARD O ANEHGA EXPAER P OUT BELEW
baa, Braumy DPe AT 2 O wawﬁ—% Congpeall
AR BB O | L
\f"\ ’2/7/ . Pay online at htp:/paymentsnsblnet

Ll‘%d( ’ NS ID #: 2493038

Total Amount Assigned: $79838.87

"

R RS T T R T TR Y Natichal Service Buresu. Inc.
2 ik LINSEY.GAYLE ' P.6. Box 747 , :
i % LINSEY2STEPHEN Bothall. WA 9804L-0747
3595 RENAISSANCE CIR ol M aed slod ik atlaldnlinl bl

ATLANTA GA 30349-773Y4

T — | | osamnsrrng
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RECEIVED ©3/28/2815 15:58
Mar.28.2015 05:15 AM GAYLE

;Vjﬁ@gg&!m:ms, o,

5 RASOTAmEL I4D%0 .:us;fm's
{BHH@EFJHZWEH@WHB

Phone: (800) 220-8335
Faxi (941] 3635300
Se habla-aspap)

LINSEY, GayLe

3595 RENAISSANCE CIR
ATLANTA GA 30349-7934

m”]l”"“xl“IM“lmnlmm"l”"”lll,h“lll:'hl[ul

(2P}

B S e ey, s
. ORI A B AT

2024632103
6787150326

BAILEY -& GLASSER
PAGE, 2/ 2

e
11-5L43-0g5

02/18/15 $6,224.32

You can now pay by phons ot sl
Internet,

Pay. by phone at-877-682-6141
or on the Wab at YW pRYYW.com

Enter 584806859 a5 your User 1D and 548429 ag your
Password, :

9F16 ML
9 DI secure dlte over the

Pear Me. Gayle Linsey

We have beep engaged by
insured as s res

NOTICE

. Unlaess, within thizky deys after oy
validivy of the

silshing Thivgy days 2ftur your recaty
48bt o wny. porrion khates? fs digp
of 5 indguenk,
tha original oreditoy

is differdnr from
antd address of tiye origingl exeditor,

Sincerely,

MARIAMN MULLINS |
Subregatlon Specialist

"hie compeny la a debt collactor, We sre able
lnformation obtained will be uvae

ThEN

the above insurance company to racover
ult of the damages caused by your alleged nzgligence.

% Yeuelpr of phis
dobu or emy portiog theredf, wu Wil mssums the debt to be wvalig, 12
t of this notice,

puled, we will obcain varifdeation »F the debl oy ¥ cop
it any, and we will wail to Yol a gopy
khe eréditer named albove,
sequest wichin ehirey days ‘aftar ths vecaeipt of chis not

the sums paig to thaiy

wotrice, you aisguie. the

4
¥you nosify wg in writing that the
$3 sgh vexdficgrion ar Judommie Ig

el khen upon yoor welluen
for wé will provide you feith the nape

Mpting ta collect a debt, and any
d for thak purpnse,”
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RECEIVED @d/82/2015 18:53 2824632183 BAILEY & GLAéSEF'l
2pr.01.2015 11:24 BPM GAYLE LINSEY - 8787150326 . PAGE, 2/ 3

R

Ui ! Bt Faomy aWsBL
o, ety o s, T ol Tl ,owf;; 1793557, o

ﬂﬂ?’b ‘2’1& o (,;410@ ANl /E/M/M'%_
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RECEIVED  @6/82/2015 2214956
01/01/2013 00:02 FAX

VENGROFF WILLTAMS, INC.

PO BOX 4155 5/761

SARASOTA FL 34230 4155
o T e

Phohe: (800) 270-8333
Fax: (941) 363-5300
&e habla espafot

LINSEY, GAYLE
3595 RENAISSANCE CIR
ATLANTA GA 30348-7934

-[Ihnhpllllvlll]”lpl|[1]|||u”uMulm'h"ulllqIl]i"l

2694632193 BAILEY 2 GLASSER
. @aos
e

R
RN S
~5L43-065

FA

05/05/15 $11,227.32

: L _',,'sm MLL
Ypu &an;now.pay by phone or uslng our securg site over the

. ;:..«m.te’met,:', 3 BN ‘:f"'"\.".' i

Pay by phone at 8776836141 - |

or on the Web-at www, bavvw.com -
Eriter 58389669 a5 ybur User 1D sid 548428 as your
Password, L o

Dear Ms, Gayle Linsey

We havé been endaged to represent the insurence ocarrler of an individual Wih whom you had-an acoident, This lefler is an attempt to recover
payments by this carrler hal ere deamed lo be your responsibility: As a rasult of our cllant's Invéstigalion Tt has been delermined that you, your molor

vehicle, o both, wera rasponsible for this aceident,

The fotal amount of the claim is now due in our office, If you had liability lhsurance on {he date of loss that would cover this claim you should contact
oult representative or return your ivstirance Information ih area provided below, We lnok forward to resolving fhis claim as soon as possible,

If you raside In a State where License suspension Is authorlzed a requast for the sugpension of your driver's llcanse will be submitted o your States

Deperiment of Motor Vehicles,

This Is a1 atterpt to recover money owed as defermined by the Financial Responsiblity Law. Unless you, within thirly days after recelving this notice,
dispute the valldity of this amoun! owed or any portion thereaf, it will be assumed to be valid, If you nofify this office in wrillng within the thirty day period
that the amolint owad, or any portion lhereof, is disputed, this office Wil obteln veriieation of the amount owed or a capy of the Judgmant against you, A

copy of such verification or judgment will then be mailed to you,

We are attempting to resoive 4 claim and any information oblained will be used only for that purpose,

Sinoerely,

MARIANN MULLINS

; Subrogation Specialist

If you cary ligbiliy insurancs, please complets the information below and retum to the above address,

Your Insurance Compary _ _ Poliey / Claim Number .
Address ' . Telephone Number
Controlf 5838966

(934)

N e S A TR T AT,




